
MEMORANDUM

Date: May 9, 2023

To: FDLRC Board of Directors Executive Committee

From: Pablo Ibanez

Re: CPP Contract Request – Brilliant Corners

We need to apprise you of a complicated contractual issue requiring immediate Board attention related to
a FY20/21 Community Placement Plan (CPP) award to develop a home for individuals with high levels
of need. We failed to bring contract modifications related to this project to the Board’ s attention and are
mitigating this error by doing so now.   

On June 23, 2021, the Board approved an original award amount of $600,000 to Brilliant Corners
for the development of this CPP home, $ 300,000 for acquisition and $ 300,000 for renovation. 
On September 7, 2021due to difficulties with finding a specialized home, the high cost of real
estate and the competitive real estate market, DDS approved use the entire $ 600,000 award
towards acquisition costs. 
On November 4, 2021, DDS conditionally approved reclassifying our project as an Enhanced
Behavioral Supports Home ( EBSH) and increasing our acquisition and renovation award based
on a concrete budget to follow.   
On June 3, 2022, after finding a prospective home and presenting a concrete budget, DDS
formally approved our request for $699,190 for acquisition costs and $ 421,656 for renovation
costs. 
Earlier this year two contract amendments adjusting the original award amounts were fully
executed. This first was to increase the initial $600,000 contract from $600,000 to $699,190 in
acquisition costs associated with FY 20/21 and the second was for $421,656 for renovation costs
associated with FY 21/22. 
On May 3, 2023, DDS awarded an additional $ 4,345 in FY 21/22 CRDP renovation start- up
funds to add a fence which had been damaged as a result of the recent storms. 

To summarize, the contract with Brilliant Corners is for a total of $1,125,191, which is $699,190 in
acquisition costs and $ 426,001 in renovation costs. 

After realizing our error in not bringing these contract amendments to the Board and after consulting with
legal counsel, Enright and Ocheltree, we ask that the Board pass a motion to ratify the subsequent
contracts.  

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

Approved      _______ Denied

Melinda Sullivan, Executive Director Date



From: Muncer, Madison@DDS

To: Pablo Ibanez

Cc: Shannon Rains; Kim, Julia@DDS; Andrade, Tiffani@DDS; McCuistion, Yvonne@DDS; Langen, Ryan@DDS; Kalwani,
Summer@DDS; Davidson, Cindy@DDS; Luchessi, Michael@DDS

Subject: El Molino ( FDLRC- 2021- 2) Approval Letter

Date: Friday, June 3, 2022 2: 57: 22 PM

Hi Pablo,

Please see the below letter for the details on DDS’s approval of the El Molino property,
FDLRC- 2021- 2.

Approval of Housing Acquisition of 1200 N El Molino Ave, Pasadena, CA 91104 and
Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-21 Community Placement Plan (CPP)

The Department of Developmental Services ( DDS) approves Frank D. Lanterman Regional
Center’ s (FDLRC) May 18, 2022, request to support the acquisition of the property as
summarized below:

CPP Project Summary

CPP Project Number(s) FDLRC-2021-2

Housing Developer Organization Brilliant Corners (BC)

Property Address 1200 N El Molino Ave, Pasadena, CA 91104

Housing Type Specialized Residential Facility (SRF)

Number of Beds 4

Bed Designation 4 Community

Applicable CPP Housing Guidelines FY 2017-18

Loan Term 30 Years

DDS approved FDLRC to use up to $300,000 in FY 2020- 21 Community Resource
Development Plan (CRDP) Acquisition Start-Up funds and $300,000 in FY 2020-21
Community Resource Development Plan ( CRDP) Renovation Start-Up funds to develop this
project. FDLRC- 2021- 2 was originally approved as an Enhanced Behavioral Supports Home
EBSH), but DDS approves this project to be developed as an SRF. To support the

development of this project, DDS authorizes FDLRC to move $ 300,000 in renovation funds
to acquisition. DDS also authorizes FDLRC to use up to an additional $ 99,190 in FY 2020-
21 CRDP Acquisition Start-Up funds.  In addition, DDS authorizes FDLRC to use up to

421,656 in FY 2021-22 CRDP Renovation Start-Up funds and will identify these funds
under FDLRC-2122-3. As a result, FDLRC may use up to a total of $699,190 in FY 2020-21
CRDP Acquisition Start- Up funds and up to $421,656 in FY 2021- 22 CRDP Renovation
Start- Up funds.  DDS will allocate the additional $ 99,190 in FY 2020-21 CRDP funds and

421,656 in FY 2021-22 CRDP funds in the next allocation cycle.

This approval is based upon information provided by FDLRC and is contingent upon the
following:

The term of the loan is 30 years.



The operating and administrative costs are reasonable and appropriate.
The SRF will qualify for licensure to be issued by the Department of Social Services,
Community Care Licensing.
The purchase price for the home is within the appraised value of the property.
The reimbursement rate for the service provider is sufficient to support operating costs
and the project’ s lease payment.
The recordation of the required CPP property documents, DDS-approved Restrictive
Covenant, DDS Deed of Trust, and Profit Participation Agreement, if applicable, shall
occur at the time BC becomes the fee owner of the property.
The verification that all CPP property documents comply with the FY 2017- 18 CPP
Housing Guidelines, including the accuracy of the DDS-approved amount of CPP
funds specified in the DDS Deed of Trust and Promissory Note ( or Profit Participation
Agreement, if applicable).
BC shall demonstrate that the property manager cost is a direct cost incurred to
operate the property and is separate and distinct from administrative costs.  BC shall
maintain and make available records for audit purposes.

Approved Funding Summary

FDLRC-2021-2 FY 2020-21
FDLRC- 2021-2

FY 2021-22
FDLRC- 2122-3

Funding Type Total Approved

Acquisition $ 699,190 $ 0 CRDP $ 699,190

Renovation $ 0 $ 421,656 CRDP $ 421,656

Provider $ 0 $ 0 CRDP $ 0

Total $ 699,190 $ 421,656 CRDP $ 1,120,846

A formal approval letter is forthcoming.

Thank you,

Madison Muncer
Office of Community Development AGPA

Department of Developmental Services

916-654-3767































































































P-21-45 A1 PD4163
Project ID: FDLRC-2021-2

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1

This is to amend the Community Placement Plan ( CPP) agreement between FRANK D. 
LANTERMAN REGIONAL CENTER ( REGIONAL CENTER) and BRILLIANT CORNERS
CONTRACTOR) for the period from June 30, 2021 until March 31, 2023. The purpose of the

amendment is to amend Exhibit A to CPP Housing Agreement ( contract P-21-45). 

1. Exhibit A to CPP Housing Agreement is amended as follows:

EXHIBIT “ A” TO CPP HOUSING AGREEMENT
FY 2020- 21) 

AVAILABLE CPP ACQUISITION AND RENOVATION FUNDS

Project ID Development
Type

Maximum
Acquisition Amount

Maximum Renovation
Amount

FDLRC- 2021- 2 SRF – 4 bed $ 699,190 $ 0

2. All other terms and conditions remain in effect.

Reviewed by: Kaye Quintero, Associate Director Date
FRANK D. LANTERMAN REGIONAL CENTER

Melinda Sullivan, Executive Director Date
FRANK D. LANTERMAN REGIONAL CENTER

William F. Pickel, Executive Director
BRILLIANT CORNERS

Date

11/23/2022

12/1/2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: 558D6A2C- 7802-49AF-B98C- E3231ED1FBA2

3/ 29/ 2023



P-21-45 A2 PD4163
Project ID: FDLRC- 2122- 3

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
COMMUNITY PLACEMENT PLAN (CPP) 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 2

This is to amend the Community Placement Plan ( CPP) agreement between FRANK D. 
LANTERMAN REGIONAL CENTER ( REGIONAL CENTER) and BRILLIANT CORNERS
CONTRACTOR) for the period from June 30, 2021 until March 31, 2023. The purpose of the

amendment is to amend the term and Exhibit A to CPP Housing Agreement, P-21-45 A1. 

1. This Agreement shall be from June 30, 2021 until June 30, 2023 unless terminated earlier in
accordance with the provisions stated herein.

2. Exhibit A to CPP Housing Agreement is amended as follows:

EXHIBIT “ A” TO CPP HOUSING AGREEMENT
FY 2021- 22) 

AVAILABLE CPP ACQUISITION AND RENOVATION FUNDS

Project ID Development
Type

Maximum Acquisition
Amount

Maximum Renovation
Amount

FDLRC- 2021- 2 SRF – 4 bed $ 699,190 $ 0

FDLRC- 2122- 3 SRF – 4 bed $ 0 $ 421,656

3. All other terms and conditions remain in effect.

Reviewed by: Kaye Quintero, Associate Director Date
FRANK D. LANTERMAN REGIONAL CENTER

Melinda Sullivan, Executive Director Date
FRANK D. LANTERMAN REGIONAL CENTER

William F. Pickel, Executive Director
BRILLIANT CORNERS

Date

12/28/2022

12/28/2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: 558D6A2C- 7802-49AF-B98C- E3231ED1FBA2

3/ 29/ 2023



Updated:   5/ 2/ 23

DDS Approved Conflict of Interest Resolution Plans

All DDS approved plans require that Lanterman’ s management staff and involved employees be
informed of the expectations to ensure that the employee has no involvement in any action or
business involving the parties.  

1) Gwen Jordan has a potential conflict with Wendi Jordan, who is vendored by
Westside Regional Center to conduct psycho-social evaluations.  Lanterman has not
used Wendi to conduct psycho-social evaluations and, as per the approved plan, we will
not use her for this function. (Shared at Leadership staff on 5/2/ 23) 

2) Anita Arcilla-Gutierrez has a potential conflict with the Haynes Balcome Home, a
residential service provider in NLACRC’ s area. As such, she will not refer clients to the
Haynes Balcome Homes or promote its services and will have no involvement
whatsoever in any action or business involving or affecting Haynes Balcome Homes and
Lanterman clients. (Shared at Leadership staff on 5/2/23)  

4)  Karina Fuentes has a potential conflict with Accredited Nursing.  As such, she will
not refer clients to this provider, whether for respite or nursing services. She will not
promote the services of Accredited and will have no involvement whatsoever in any
action involving Accredited. ( Shared at Leadership staff on 5/ 2/23) 


